

No. 23-55742

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PAINTERS & ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL 82 HEALTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:17-cv-07223-JWH-AS (The Hon. John W. Holcomb)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JEFFREY R. WHITE, SENIOR
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

April 11, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. The use of aggregate evidence to establish the existence of a classwide issue is a commonplace and irreplaceable aspect of class-action litigation.	4
A. Plaintiffs routinely employ aggregate evidence to establish the existence of a common issue, and this case is no different.	5
B. Aggregate evidence rarely supplies a means of segregating injured and uninjured class members, but that doesn't stop it from showing predominance.	9
C. Restricting plaintiffs' reliance on aggregate evidence would make many class actions all but impossible to litigate.	13
II. Rule 23 does not require district courts to credit speculative individualized defenses.	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	8, 11
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	15
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Financial Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 119 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 21
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Eric P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	8, 11
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>In re Arris Cable Modem Consumer Litigation</i> , 327 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	14

In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
915 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) 9

In re Myford Touch Consumer Litigation,
2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016) 14, 16

In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)11, 12, 16

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) 11

In re Rail Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation,
934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)12

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Product Liability Litigation,
267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010)13, 14

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Product Liability Litigation,
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 13

In re: Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litigation,
2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 14

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)8, 16

Miles v. Kirkland’s Stores Inc.,
89 F.4th 1217 (9th Cir. 2024) 19

Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) 5, 7, 12, 17

Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.,
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) 20, 21

Torres v. S.G.E. Management, L.L.C.,
838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 18

True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.,
896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) 18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 5, 6, 10, 14

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023) 18

Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc.,
824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 15, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note,
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) 15
